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EDNA GARCIA EARLEY, Bar No, 195661
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

| DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

DIVISION OF LABOR STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT

320 W, -4th Street, Suite 430
Los Angeles, California 50013

" Telephons: (213) 897-1511

Facs?mﬂe (213)897-2877

Attorney for the Labor Commissioner

BEFORE THE LABOR COMMISSIONER
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

.| CASENO. TAC 4485
WINTERBOTTOM DEMKO, ROBERTO T L :
EZZBVALLL WALTER LEE, MERIDEE | DETERMINATION OF
MANDIO, KAZ MAYEDA, DUFF CONTROVERSY '
MOSES, WILLIAM PERRY, STEVE '
WORTHE\I GTON AND JERRY YIVIT,

Petitioners, .

V8.

ARTIST LOGIC, INC,
Respondent.

‘The above—cnpuoned mattel a Petition to Defermine Contlovel 3% undel

Labor Code §1700, 44 came on 1egula11y for heaung on May 6, 2008 and concluded on
‘May 13, 2008 in Los Angeles, California, before the undersigned attorney for the Labor

Comnﬁssionei' assigned to hear this case. Petitioners JILL WINTERB OTTOM DEMKO,
ROBERTO EZZEVAILLI, WALTER LEE, KAZ MAYEDA, DUFF MOSES, WILLIAM

PERRY AND JERRY VIVIT, (hereinaftér, collectivel‘y referred to as “Petitioners”)
appeéred represented by Adam Levin, Esq, of Mitché_ll Silberberg & Kaupp LLP.
. .
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Respoﬁdent.ARTIST LOGIC, A California Cmpora“cion (hereinafter, “Respondent”)-

‘appeared represented by Craig Kokesh, its President and John M. Houkom Esq. of

Quintana Law-Group. -
Petltlonels STEVE WORTHINGTON, MERIDEE MANDIO, and GARY

CICCATIdid not appear and requested that their respective petitions against ResPondent

be dismissed. Aoomdmg]y, said petitions are hereby dismissed Wlthout prejudice,

Based on flie evidence presented at this hearing and on the other papers on

| ﬂle in this 1natte1 the Labor COlTJlTlISSlOllGl her eby adopts the following decision.

| ~ FINDINGS OFFACT
Petitionersare storyboard artists who work in the motion picture and

 television industries and for advertising agencies (“clients”) In April 2004, Petitioners

entered into an of al contract Wzth Respondent to reples ent them as their talent agent in

exchange for 8 20% commission on all work procured by Respondent (“April 2004 01a1

- contract”). According 0 the Division of Labor Standards Bnforcement’s L1oensn1g and

Regisfration Unit, Respondent did not obtain'a talent agency license until August 10,
2005, o.ner a year after entering into the April 2004 oral contract Witn Petitioner's to
nepresent tliem as their talent agenf Notwithstanding, in April 2004 When the pén*ties
formed their agency 1e1atlonsh1p, Respondent plonnsed Petitioners it would obtain work
for them in Southern California as well as all over the United States Respondent also
subnntted as GVIdBllCG invoice reports showing that over 800 invoices: wele issued to

c]1enis for work per wformed by Petitioners from May 20, 2004 to August 9, 2005 which .

- Respondent procured for Petitioners pl‘lOl‘ to becoming licensed as a talent agent,

At the time the parties entered into the April 2004 oral contract, Resp ondent’

was opelanng out of an office in Bl Segundo, California. Atsome point, howevel
Respondent moved its office to its President, Mr, Kokesh’ s, residence, also in El Segundo.
Pursua_nt'fo the April 2004 oral contract, Respondent agreed to tumm over all

earnings to Petitioners, less its 20% commission, within 30 days of receiving payment -
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from the client, Despite this agreement, pa'j/mants to Pétitionci*s became increasingly late,
Conseguently; on February 6, 2007, Petitioners confronted Respondent abdut o:utstandin'g
mvoices, In i'esp01use, Petitioners Wére told that a new trend had begun between
advertising agende’s and production compﬁniesto take longer in paying freeldncers such
as Petitionefs. Petitioners did not believe this explanation and took it upon themselves to
contagt their clients directly on the outstanding invoices, As a result, Petitioners lzarned
that the invoices they believed to be outstanding had in fact been paid by most of their
clients _fo R\e'spondent months prior to the February 6, 2007 informal mesting they had

with Respondent' Petitioners conﬁon’téd M. Kokesh individually showing him evideiwe

| that invoices they thought were outstanding had-been pa1d to Respondent months prior.

At'no point in time did Mr. Kokesh deny this was tr ue. Mor eover, M, Kokesh responded

by stating tha’_c he was sorry and had screwed up and promised 0 repay Petitioners by

| getting a loan from his family and selling his home, M. Kokesh also explained that the

reason for not p’ayihg Pe’citioners their eamings ina timely manner or at all was due to
Respondent shufﬂmg money between artists whenever it got checks and paying those

amsts who needed the money more or Who complamed more about not recetving payment

from their ohents.

In March 2007, Petitioners discovered that Respondent had moved from Mr. [~
Kokesh’s home in El Segundo 10 Orange County. Petitionei's testified that they were
never informed by Respondeni of the move and only found out when one of Respondeni s

representatives notlf’led one of them that M1 Kokesh had sold his El Segundo home and

purchased a home in Orange County.
- I approximately April-2007, the parties memorialized an agency agreement

set vp for the purpose of Respondent paying Petitioners 'baqk all 'earni:ugs it unlawfully

withheld (“written agency ¢ 1gréement”)' Pursuant to ﬂie written agency agreement,
Respondeni ag1 eed to make a lump sum payment of $25 000 to be spllt proportionately
amongst Petltlonels Respondent also agleed to change its conmnssmn structure. Instead
of receiving 20% conunissions on Petitioners’ outstanding earnings, Respondent S
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. cotimission was reduced to 8.5%. The remaining 11.5% of the original 20% was to be

returned o the artist so that ¢ach artist WouM receive 91.5% of hié or her sarnings (instead .
of.only .80% under the original COmmissién structure). This conmﬁssion structure was |
designed to enable Respohdent to pay back its debt to Petitioners. The parties even hired
an accountant, Maria Lambias, to set up a trust account as required under the Labor Code
and to collect all income checks énd distribute monies according to the written agency
agfeelﬁenlt.' D,espﬁ':e entering into thé written agency agreement, Respondent failed to ._
repay all 11}011i§s owed,  Mr. Kokesh testified that he could not honor the written agency
agreementbébause Petitioners refused to acoépt any work from him after April 2007. o
_ The parties submitted sprwdsheets listmg the invoices Petitioners .had not
been péid e‘amings.' Additionally, eéoh Petitioner 'submilt.ted.a table listing: (1)
Respondent’s or_iginafl report of invoioes ﬁnpaid to the artist'; (2) Additional Unpaid '-

Invoices nof included in Respondent’s original report of unpaid invoices; (3) The amount

T dBauctea as part of the artist’s percentage of-the $—77.5:000 Tump sum paid by Respondent in

April, 2007; (4) Less invoice payments received éfte_r the April 2007 written agency
agreement had been signed and which had been collected by Accountant Maria Lambias,

and (5) Less commissions paid ‘directly by clients to the;.‘ artists: The béttom of eachitable.

| listéd the balance due the artist which is as follows:

Roberto Ezzevalli $36,456.92
Dutf Moses $45,231.40 -
William Perry $i7,971,34 -

Kaz Mayeda 356,813,147

'Respoi;den‘c’s original report of i11voigeé unpaid to the artists was attached as an exhibit to
the written agency agreement entered into by the parties in April, 2007, As of April,
2007, the total liability to all Petitioners (including those who have been dismissed) was

448,006.27. : .
} This amount is the revised amount due to.errors which were pointed out by Respondent
on 6ross examination, : '
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' (\;alter Lee

$87,672.14°

, Jill Winterbottom Demko $18,617.36*
Jerry Vivit $114,132.50
TOTAL $376,894.80

Petitioners to pay general business expenses 1 order to keep the company going.-
Addiﬁonaﬂy, he admiitted fhat De paid himself a sélary of ‘$150,0(‘DO for'the period of April
2004 to December 2004; $15»0,000 for the year ZOOS ; $180,000 for the year 2006; and
$40,000 for the year 2007 (January-March only): Mr., Kokesh also admitted that he
purchased hié home in _Cra'nge Counfy for over $1.2 million dollars but claims fhe home is
currently in foreclosure, .Additionally, Mr, Kolc-esh testified that Réspondent did not
maintain any records of comumission paylﬁents collected from Petitioners’ ;earnings. '

. Each Petitioner testified as to the approximate amount of commissions paid.

to Respondent for the years 2004, 2005 and 2006. These amounts are as follbws:

Mr, Kokesh admitted that he used the earnings collected on behalf of

2004 12005 - | 2006
Roberto Eazevalli | $30,000 $30,000 1 $30,000
Duff Moses 1 525,000-$30,000 | $25,000-830,000 | $25,000-$30,000
William Perry $25,000 - 1$25,000 | 525,000
Kaz Mayeda 1 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000
Walter Lee $25,000-830,000 | $25,000-$30,000 | $25,000-$30,000
Jil Winterbbttom | 825,000° $25,000 . 1 825,000
Demko
Jerry Vivit §30,000 $30,000 $30,000
*1d,.

4 : ,
Id. | ,
SNo testimony was given directly by Petitioner Winterbottom Demko as to her estimate of

commissions paid to Respondent on an annual basis. The amount of $25,000 is an

estimate made by the Hearin

earnings as testitied to at the%learing, ,
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Petitioners all testified to the financial hardships they suffered as a result of

Respondsnt unlawiilly withholding their earnings. Bnduring:months of no income,
Petitioners had to cash in mutua funds bonow off credit ¢ards, out extra-curricular

activities for their oh1ld1 en, and cut other expenses just to make ends meet. One Petitioner

~was forced to llve off of his spouse’s earnings while she suffered from chronic fatigue,

Petitioners submitted evidence establishing that to date they have incurred $49,757.79 in '
attoi'luey}s fees in an attempt to collect the eaf11h1gs unléqully withheld by Respoﬁ'dent

Petitioners filed the nstant Petltlon to Detelmme Controver sy (“Pet1t1on”)

with the Lab01 C01mn1831one1 on June 19, 2007

- LEGAL ANALYSIS
Pet1t1011e1s are storyboard a1't1sts " As such, they are oonsldered “artists”

under Lab01 Code §17OO 4(b),

Unlicensed Activity |
Labor Code §‘1700.5'makes it unlawful to aof as atalent agent without

‘ lioense Respondent became a licensed talent agent after infornially meeting with

'Petmoners regarding 1eplese11tatlon and czﬂm plormsmg them that it Would obtam WOlk on

their. behalf, Specifically, in an effort to get Petitioners to sigh on as clients, Resp ondent
through Mr, Kokesl, verbally pronnsed Petitioners that it would get them work by .

obtaining a new client roster in Southern California and also promised to obtai clients

throughout the United States, Respondent’s promise to procure employment for

Petitioners without first having obtained a license from the Labor Commijssioner is a

violation of the Talent Agencies Act (“Act”).

Bvidence p1 esented by Respondent shows that it was also in v1ola11011 of the

Act by actually procuring work f01 Petitioners prior to being licensed by the Labor -

Commissioner, Respondent submitted invoice reports showing that over 800 mvomes_

were issued to ohents during the penod of May 20 2004 to August 9, 2005 for work

pelfonned by Petitioners which Respondent procur ed,

6
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"California.

Licensed Activity _
" Respondent also violated the Act after becoming licensed as a talent agént. :

The purpose of thé'Aot is to protect artists seeking professional employment from the
abuses of talent agencies. Styne v. Stevens (2001) 26 Cal4" 42, 50. Although Respondent
obtained a license from the Labor Comumissioner on August 10, 2005, it failed to operate

under the rules and regulations required of all talent agents licensed by the State of

Labor Code §1700,25(a) réquires licensed talent agenits to immediately

~deposit any payment of funds on behalf of an artist in a trust fund account maintained by

the agency or in the agency’s bank, The undisputed evidence,éstablishgs that Respondent | .
failed to ;néiﬁtain such dn account until April-May 2007 when ‘Petitione,rs appointed an '

aecountant to set up such an account on their behalf, .
Labor Code §1700.25(a) also requires licensed talent agents to pay their

artist clients payment of funds less the agency’s commissions within 30 days of feceiljt.

The undisputed evidence clearly establishes that this was not done. In fact, Petitioners still '

- have not been forwarded-funds /eamings collected by Respondent from third parties on

their behalf, The evidence, which was subject to cross examination, establishes that

Petitioners are owéii a1i aggregate amount of $376,894.80.°

Labor Code §1700,25(b) requires the licensed talent agent to maintain a
separate record of all funds received on behalf of the artist and the record shall further

indicate.the disposition of funds. Respondent admitted through Mr, Kokesh that it fajled

to keep such records in violation of this section,

By failing to comply with fhe aforementioned Labor Code secti ons,

‘Respondent not only violated the Act but also breached its fiduciary duty with Petitioners.

S While Labor Code §17OQ.44(6) provides that "No action or proceeding shall be brought
pursuant to this chapter with respect to any violation which is alleged to have occurre

more than one year prior to the conymencement of the action or proceeding,” we find that -

| this amount reflects earnings due when the written agency agreement was entered into in
April 2007 and earnings that became due after such agreement was executed by the

parties, all within one year of filing of the Petitiqn on June 19, 2007,
. N 7 . .
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The evidence establishes that rather than pay back the earnings Mr, Kokesh wrongfully

| withheld from Petitioners i accordance with the April 2004 oral contract, Mr, Kokesh

1nstead purchased a new home i in Or ange County for over a million dollars and paid
hnnself a very generous salary dunng the years 2004, 2005, 2006 and the tln ee month
penod in 2007 (Januzn y-Ma1 oh) During this same penod of t11ne Petitioners were all
struggling to nmlce ends rieet by cashing i in mutual funds and bon owmg agamst their

credit cards. Petitioners testified not just .to the financia] buiden they were placed under

but also testified to the emotional strain not being 'paid put on their families. It is clear

that Respondent completely disregarded the welfare of Petitioners who it was hired to
represent and-completely disregar ded its obhga‘nons under Labo1 Code §1700.25(a).
Respondent s actioris are “w111ful” within the meaning of Labor. Code §17OO 25(e), A
“willful”. Vlolanon ofa clvﬂ statnte occuzs when the person owing the statutory duty
1_11tent10naﬂy fails to pelf_oun that statutory duty., Hale v, Moz*gan '(1978) 23.Cal 34 388; -
Davis v. Morris ( 1@40} 37 Cal'.App.Zd 269, }%.Ie,fe, there is overwhelming evidence that

Respondent intentionally failed to disburse earnings it collected on behalf of Petitioriers in

violation of Lab01 Code §17OO 25(a) - o : : C |
B : . I

Interest . _
Having found that Respondént “Wﬂlﬁllljf” violnted Labor Code §1700.25(a), we

find fhat Pétitioners are entitled to interes’c on the fnnds wrongfully withheld at the rate of

10 percent per annum during the pellod of ’che v1olanon per Lab01 Code §1700.25(e)(2)

which p1ov1des '
If the Labor Commissioner finds, in 131'oc.eedings under
Section 1700.44, that the licensee’s failure to disburse
finds to an artist ‘within the time. required by
subdivision (a) was a willful violation, the Labor
Connnissioﬁer may, in adclition to other relief undér _

Section- 1700.44;' order ’ché following:. (2) Award

8
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interest to the prevailing artist on the funds
wrongfully withheld at the rate of 10 percent per

annum during the period of the violation.

'[Emphasm added]

Attorney’s Fees ‘
Li kewme having found that Respondent “willfully” violated Labor Code §17OO 25,

we also find that Petitioners are entltled 0 reasonable attorney’s fees in ’che sum of -

- $49,757.79 per Labor Code §1700.25( )_(1) which provides:

N—

" If the Labor Commissioner finds, in proceedings under
_ Seéﬁon 1700.44, that tlie licensee’s failure to disburse 5
funds to an artist within the time ".1'ec1i1ired by
subdivigion (a) was a willful violétion the Labor
Conmnssmnel may, 111 add1t1on to other relief under
ASCC’ElOll- 1700.44, 01de1 the following: (1), Awalc_l .
reasonable éttorney’s fees to the prevalling artist,

[Emphasm added] ‘This amount is the amount 1equested by Petitioners and is supp01 ted”

by billing ICCOldS subm1tted to the hca1111g ofﬁcel at the close of the hearing.

'-Dlsszorgement and Severablhty

In addition to 1e1111bu1 sement of unlawfully w1thhe1d eammgs 11‘11.61 est and

'attomey"s fees, Petitioners are also 1equestmg d1sg01geme11t of all comrnissions collected

'by Respondeni based on Respondent s unlawful actlvuy Respondent ar gues that

d1sg01gement is not appropriate but if it is awarded, Respondent requests that the Labor
Commissioner limit it to the one year prier to the filing of the nstant Petition. -
Additionally, Respondent requests that the Labor Comumissioner take imﬁo oohsideration
he California Supreme Cowrt’s decision in Mamﬂwﬁ Entertainment Inc. v. Rosa Blasi

(2008) 42 Cal.4" 974 but fails to specify what lawful portions of the parties’ contract
should be preserved and enforeed, - ' | :
. 9
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| invalidate an entire contract when the Act is V1olated the Court also left 1t to the

‘the relationship \%{i‘th Peﬁtionlers (April 2004 to August 9, 2005) and therefore, violated the

10,2005 to apploxnnately April 2007 when the parties entered info the written agency

" Mar czz‘hon supra at p 996 Because the central purpose of both the April 2004 oral

1o disgorgement of commissions received by Respondent for the one year period

N/

Whlle the Marathon court recognized that the Lab01 Conmussmnel may

discretion of the Lab01 C011’1111188101161 to apply the doctrme of severability to preserve and |
enforce the lawful p01t1011s of the parties’ contract where the facts so warrant, In the

instant action, Respondent acted as an unlicensed talent agent for approximately half of

Act during that period of time. Respondent also violated the Act while licensed (August

agreement f01 tle purpose of Resp ondent paying back the debt owed 10 Pctltloners)

Thus, there are no lawful portions of either the April 2004 oral contract o1’ the written

agency agreement. As the Supreme Court explained in Marathon:

= ' “Courts are to look to the variouS purposes of the
c;ontract. If the central purpose-of the coﬁfract,is tainted
with illegality, then the cd11t1:a;ct.as a whole'calmbt be
enfoi-ded.. If ,the"illegality is collateral to the main |

purpose of the contract, and the illegal proifision canbe - -

e_xtirpatec‘i from the contract by means of severance .Or
restriction, then such severance and 1est11ct10n are

applopllate [Cltatlons omltted]

contract and the written agenoy agreement herein are tainted with illegality, both contracts
cannot be enforced. I such a case, severance is not appropriate. Thus, as a consequence .
of Respondent violating the Act both before and gfter becoming Jicénsed, both contracts

entered with Petitioners are deemed void ab initio, Consequently, Petitioners are entitled

preceding the filing of the Petition (Juﬁe 19, 2006 to June 19, 2007),

10
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| party to recover deposits advanced ona oonu aot

Restitution _
Petitioners also request that we make an order of restifution of all commissions

ever collested from-Respondents, not just those that have been ordered disgorged (i.e.,
those subject to the one year statute of limitations). Petitioners rely on our 'previous

determination in Richard Pryor v, David McCoy Franklin ( 1982) TAC17 MP114, p 23 for

authority to make suoh an award,
“Restltutlou is defined as “act of makmg good, or of giving the equlvalent for,

any loss, damage or injury; 1ndenuuﬁcat1on Asa 1e1nedy, restiftion s available to

prevent ujust enr 1cluuent fo correct an e1T0neous payment and 1o permit a1 aggrieved

"7 As such, an aweud of 1est1tuuon of all

comimissions here would be above and beyond what Pe‘uuoners are due under the Labor
Code, i.e., their withheld earnings, inferest, attorney’s fees and disgorgement of those

commissions paid to Respondent in the year prior 0 the filing of the Petition, While we

~made such an award in the Richard FPryor case as Peﬁtiouers point.out, it should be noted

that the detelnunauon in chhard P or was 1ssued by the hearing ofﬁoel on July 27,1982 | .

and adopted by the Labor Conumssmnel on August 12, 1982, p1101 to the passage of the

one year statute of hmltauons provided for in Labor Code §17OO 44(c).® Thus we find

that an order of restitution of all commissions evercollected by Respondent to Petitioners

as Petitioners are requesting, is now limited under Labdr Code §1700.44(c ) to those

oouuuissioné collected by Reéiaondent during the one year preceding the filing of the

Petition,” Since we lmve alr eddy ordered this fn the form of dlsgorgement no restitution is

'meded m 1h1s case,

/i

i

o

g See Banon 8 Legal Guldes Law chtloualy, Third Edltlon 1991 by Steven H Gifis,
The one year statute of limitations (Labor Code §1700. 44(0) ) was added to the Labor
Code in the-Jast amendment of Assembly Bill 997 dated August 26, 1982, Then Governor

Edmund G, Brown, Jr. signed Assembly Bill 997 on August 31, 1982.
o 11 ‘
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table below.

. ORDER
" For the reasons set forth above, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

. 1 Petitioners are awarded those funds wrongfully withheld from them
by Respondent. The total amount is $376,894.80 and 18 broken doivn in the table below,

2,
the rate of 10 percent pe; annum during the perlod of theviolation per Labor Code

§1700.25 (a)(?). Interest will be computed from Fébruaty 6, 2007, the date that Petitioners .

confronted Respondent about not 1‘eo_eiviné payments on time to the date this decision is
issued by the Hearing Officer since the fimds wrongfully withheld still have not been

returned to Petitioners.. The. total amount is $57,824.96 end is broken down in the tabie

below, " ;
‘ 3.v Pet1t10ne1s are entltled to 1easonablc attomey s fees in the sum of -

$49,757 79 pel Labor Code §1700.25(e)(1):
4, The April 2004 oral contract and the written agency agr eement

entered into between Petitioners and Respondent are both deemed void ab initio.

Severability under Marathon Emfe7 mmmenz‘ Ine. v Rosa Blasi (2008) 42 Cal 4" 974isnot |

app1op11ate in this matter. Petitioners are therefore awalded dlsgorgement of copumissions

‘received by Re;pondent for the one year period pfe.cec‘ling the filing of'the Petition (June

19, 2006 to im;e 19, 2007), The total amount is‘ $185.000.00 and is broken down in the

5, Petitioners are also entitled to recover from the $50,000 bond posted

by Respondent with the Labo1j' Comimissioner as a condition of being licensed as a talent

agent,
/.

N

i
"

.
12 -

DETERMINATION OF CONTROVERSY

Petltlonels are entitled to inferest on the funds wrongfully withheld at |




~\DOOQO\L’1.~P~U~J[\),_A

10
11

12
13

i
. 15.
16

17

18]
19|

20

22
23

24 [
25

26
27
28

Petitioner Earnings Intereston | Disgorgement TOTAL DUE

Unlawfully | Barnings | (Commissions)

. Withheld Withheld 6/19/06 to

~26/07t0 6/19/07

L 8/19/08
l Ezevali J$36,456.92 $5,593.39 | $30,000.00 | $72,050:31
f Moses . . f$45,z31.4o 3693961 82750000 - | §79,671.01
/ | $2,757.25 $25,000.00  ° $45,7zs.59_

Pary | $1797134

Mayeda, - | $56,813.14 . | $8,716.54 $20,000.00 $85,529.68 .

Lee - |387,672.14 |$13451.07 | $27,500.00 $128,623.21

| 1861736 | 9285636 © | 82500000 | $d6,473.72

Demko
$114,132.50 | $17,510.74 | $30,000.00 $161,643.24

Vivit
TOTAL  |$376,894.80 |$57,824.96 | $185,000.00 | $619,719.76 + Fees J

21

DATED; August 19, 2008  Respootfully submitted,

EDMNA GARCIA BARTEY 1
Attorneys for the Labor Commiss

ADOPTED AS THE DETERMINATION OF THE LABOR COMMISSIONER

Déted: | W\( w /O{ By: ' 6@8%
—0 —7 | FLA BRADSTREET

S ¢ Labor Commlsswnel
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